amount of the cash generating unit (CGU) to which the goodwill is allocated. The recoverable amount is usually
determined by reference to the value in use. Estimating the value in use requires the Group to make an estimate
of the expected future cash flows from the CGU and also to choose an appropriate discount rate in order to
calculate the present value of those future cash flows. No impairment was identified.

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on value in use calculations. These calculations use cash
flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. Cash flows
beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. The growth rate does
not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the industry in which the CGU operates. Key assumptions used
for value in use calculations:

Insurance service expenses   66.1%

Revenue growth rate   4.0%

Terminal growth rate   3.5%

Discount rate   11.6%

Sensitivity analysis
Currently management has a headroom of $32,567,000 on the goodwill. Management is of the view that the discount
rate is the most significant assumption and as a result, the said rate was adjusted +/-1% which shows the results
below:

 -1% +1%
Discount rate $18,964,000 ($15,724,000)

Page 167

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

29.  Property and Equipment

Freehold Land
and Buildings

and Leasehold
Improvements

Motor Vehicles,

Furniture &
Equipment

Work-in-

Progress

Total

 $'000   $'000  $'000  $'000

Cost -

  At September 30, 2023 21,650,088   37,751,919  2,699,645  62,101,652
   Reclassification and adjustments -   (967,343)  -  (967,343)
   Additions 78,417   3,172,918  (336,709)  2,914,626
   Disposals -   (3,091,701)  -  (3,091,701)
   Transfers 21,705   170,697  (180,705)  11,697
   Reclassification and adjustments -   (336,740)  354,427  17,687
   Exchange rate adjustments -   50,392  -  50,392
   At September 30, 2024 21,750,210   36,750,142  2,536,658  61,037,010

   Reclassification and adjustments -   (134,941)  -  (134,941)

   Additions 440,465   1,032,142  509,934  1,982,541

   Disposals (1,057,797)   (1,702,218)  (105,559)  (2,865,574)

   Transfers 117,474   180,723  (294,605)  3,592

Transfer from investment properties 327,180   1,528  -  328,708

Reclassification and adjustments (29,388)   (36,903)  (95,008)  (161,299)

   Exchange rate adjustments (178,907)   (7,133)  (6,675)  (192,715)

   At September 30, 2025 21,369,237   36,083,340  2,544,745  59,997,322

Accumulated Depreciation -

  At September 30, 2023 5,599,483   27,358,812  -  32,958,295

   Charge for the year 260,548   2,319,518  -  2,580,066

   Disposals -   (2,860,945)  -  (2,860,945)

   Reclassifications and adjustments 4,877   (18,946)  -  (14,069)

  At September 30, 2024 5,864,908   26,798,439  -  32,663,347

  Charge for the year 686,901   1,847,288  -  2,534,189

  Disposals (663,160)   (1,691,183)  -  (2,354,343)

   Reclassifications and adjustments (28,909)   (10,343)  -  (39,252)

  At September 30, 2025 5,859,740   26,944,201  -  32,803,941

Net Book Value -
  September 30, 2025 15,509,497   9,139,139  2,544,745  27,193,381
  September 30, 2024 15,885,302   9,951,703  2,536,658  28,373,663

Page 168

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

30. Deferred Income Taxes

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using a tax rate of  25%
for the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary, 33⅓% for the Company and other Jamaican regulated companies, 21%
for the subsidiary incorporated in the United Kingdom, 30% for subsidiaries incorporated in Montserrat, St Lucia and
Trinidad (non-life), 22% for subsidiaries incorporated in Curacao, 32.5% for the subsidiary incorporated in St Vincent,
28% for the subsidiary incorporated in Grenada, and 25%, for all other subsidiaries with the exception of the

[…]

At beginning of the year 9,186,580 10,076,338

   Curtailment
   Employer contributions (134,107) (146,598)

  Service costs  (297,012) (76,554)
  Interest cost 854,598 1,017,366
  Remeasurements:

 Experience gains (157,222) 130,832

Demographic assumptions (loss) / gain (746,696) 838,175

   Gain from changes in financial assumptions (486,326) (2,550,443)
 Exchange movement 41,696 48,563

  Benefits paid  (157,760) (151,099)
At end of year 8,103,751 9,186,580

The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:

The Group
 2025 2024

$'000  $'000

  Service cost (297,012) (76,553)

Net interest expense 854,598 1,017,346

Total, included in staff costs (Note 12) 557,586 940,793

Page 189

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40.  Post-employment Benefits (Continued)

(b) Other post-employment benefits (continued)
The sensitivity of the other post-employment benefit obligation to changes in the principal assumptions is as
follows:

2025

NCBJ Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

$’000  $’000
Discount rate 1%  (669,674)  843,019
Medical cost inflation 1%  851,556 (686,059)
Life expectancy 1 year  132,450 (132.450)

GHL Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

$’000  $’000
Discount rate 1%  (358,679)  445,965
Medical cost inflation 1%  447,340 (365,605)
Life expectancy 1 year  2,562 (2,704)

2024

NCBJ Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

$’000  $’000
Discount rate 1%  (879,846)  1,120,381
Medical cost inflation 1%  1,127,878 (898,457)
Life expectancy 1 year  171,300 (171,300)

GHL Increase/(decrease) in obligation

Change in
Assumption

Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

$’000  $’000
Discount rate 1%  (371,647)  466,444
Medical cost inflation 1%  466,772 (378,204)
Life expectancy 1 year  (5,620)  5,410

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

Page 190

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

40.  Post-employment Benefits (Continued)

(c) Risks associated with pension plans and post-employment schemes
Through its defined benefit pension and other post-employment benefit schemes, the Group is exposed to a
number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below. The Group does not use derivatives to
manage its plan risk.  Investments are well diversified, such that failure of any single investment would not
have a material impact on the overall level of assets.

Asset volatility risk
The schemes’ liabilities are calculated using a discount rate set with reference to sovereign bond yields; if the

[…]

recent and expected Group expense levels and allowance is made for future expense inflation.

Inflation rates are sourced from various international and regional economic journals and reports.
These inflation rates assumed are summarised in the following table.

 2025 2024

Trinidad & Tobago 2.0% 2.0%

Jamaica 4.0% - 4.5% 4.0% - 4.5%

Dutch Caribbean 1.0% 1.0%

IV. Tax

It has been assumed that current tax legislation and rates for long-term insurance companies continue
unaltered.

Page 251

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17 (continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis

The following tables present the sensitivity of the value of insurance liabilities disclosed in this note to
movements in the assumptions used in the estimation of insurance liabilities. The sensitivities have been
performed on the assumption that all assumptions remain constant.

 The Group

Impact on

profit

Impact on
equity

 Impact
on profit

 Impact on
equity

 2025 2024

 $’000  $’000  $’000 $’000
Traditional life and interest sensitivity

without guarantee:

For the Trinidadian life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (142,769)  (121,378)  (121,247)  (103,048)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities 51,665  43,904  46,212  39,261

 (91,104)  (77,474)
 (75,035)  (63,787)

  -1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets -  (540,990)  -  (515,471)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  (64,056)  -  (57,252)

 -  (605,046)
 -  (572,723)

 +5% % worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (9,702)  (8,229)  (8,753)  (7,436)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (9,702)  (8,229)
 (8,753)  (7,436)

 + 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (16,131)  (13,723)  (16,720)  (14,203)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities (23)  (23)  (23)  (23)

 (16,154)  (13,746)
 (16,743)  (14,226)

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (47,598)  (35,698)  (43,764)  (32,817)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities 7,387  5,541  6,305  4,734

 (40,211)  (30,157)  (37,459)  (28,083)

Page 252

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact on

profit

Impact on
equity

 2025  2024

For the Jamaican life insurance subsidiary
(continued): $’000

$’000  $’000

$’000

   +5%  Improvement in annuitant mortality
   -Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets -  -  -  -

   -Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 -  -  -  -

 - 1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (892,431)  (669,312)  (744,362)  (558,266)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities 76,493  57,370  60,161  45,127

 (815,938)  (611,942)  (684,201)  (513,139)

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (20,760)  (15,570)  (17,852)  (13,395)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (20,760)  (15,570)  (17,852)  (13,395)

 + 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (33,875)  (25,412)  (27,783)  (20,831)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (33,875)  (25,412)  (27,783)  (20,831)

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (50,683)  (46,031)  (28,799)  (28,545)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (50,683)  (46,031)  (28,799)  (28,545)

   +10%  Improvement in annuitant

   -Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets 45,049  41,192  (268,867)  (230,138)

 -Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 45,049  41,192  (268,867)  (230,138)

Page 253

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact

on profit

Impact on
equity

 2025
 2024

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary (continued): $’000

$’000  $’000

$’000

- 1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets -  (2,471,731)  -  (2,270,292)

[…]

For the Trinidadian life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets 4,278  3,624  3,303  2,818

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 4,278  3,624  3,303  2,818

   +0.5%  Improvement in annuitant

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (77,592)  (65,949)  (76,004)  (64,619)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (77,592)  (65,949)  (76,004)  (64,619)

-1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (671,065)  (2,082,137)  (720,182)  (2,226,550)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (671,065)  (2,082,137)  (720,182)  (2,226,550)

Page 254

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)
(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact

on profit

Impact on
equity

 2025
 2024

Annuities (continued): $’000

$’000  $’000  $’000
For the Trinidadian life insurance
subsidiary (continued):

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (41,963)  (35,651)  (34,157)  (29,030)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (41,963)  (35,651)  (34,157)  (29,030)

+ 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (74,272)  (63,144)  (61,847)  (52,586)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (74,272)  (63,144)  (61,847)  (52,586)

For the Jamaican life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets 58,422  43,810  52,078  39,076

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 58,422  43,810  52,078  39,076

   +0.5%  Improvement in annuitant

   -Net insurance contracts
liabilities/assets

(28,661)  (21,484)  (25,566)  (19,169)

   -Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (28,661)  (21,484)  (25,566)  (19,169)

 - 1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (3,378,095)  (2,533,566)  (3,030,981)  (2,273,225)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (3,378,095)  (2,533,566)  (3,030,981)  (2,273,225)

Page 255

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)
(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact

on profit

Impact on
equity

 2025
 2024

Annuities (continued): $’000

$’000  $’000  $’000
For the Jamaican life insurance
subsidiary (continued):

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (4,442)  (3,320)  (4,249)  (3,187)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (4,442)  (3,320)  (4,249)  (3,187)

 + 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (9,094)  (6,803)  (7,575)  (5,681)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (9,094)  (6,803)  (7,575)  (5,681)

For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets 35,301  28,521  51,085  41,155

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 35,301  28,521  51,085  41,155

   +0.5%  Improvement in annuitant

  -Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (114,412))  (92,857)  (233,025)  (186,281)

 -Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (114,412)  (92,857)  (233,025)  (186,281)

 - 1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets -  (22,568,427)  -  (9,440,888)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 -  (22,568,427)  -  (9,440,888)

Page 256

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)
Long-term insurance contracts (continued)
(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact

on profit

Impact on
equity

 2025
 2024

Annuities (continued): $’000

$’000  $’000  $’000
For the Dutch Caribbean life insurance
subsidiary (continued):

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (113,617)  (91,431)  (28,014)  (23,048)

[…]

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets 190,180  161,659  194,156  165,034

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities (9,328)  (7,925)  (9,423)  (8,014)

 180,852  153,734  184,733  157,020

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (47,691)  (40,537)  (48,730)  (41,432)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (47,691)  (40,537)  (48,730)  (41,432)

 + 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (77,171)  (65,599)  (91,131)  (77,459)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities (23)  (23)  (23)  (23)

 (77,194)  (65,622)  (91,154)  (77,482)

Page 257

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk under IFRS 17
(continued)

Long-term insurance contracts (continued)

(d) Sensitivity analysis (continued)

 The Group

Impact on

profit
 Impact on

equity
 Impact

on profit

Impact on
equity

 2025
 2024

Unit linked life and interest sensitivity
without guarantee (continued): $’000

$’000  $’000

$’000

For the Jamaican life insurance
subsidiary:

+10%  Worsening mortality

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (78,129)  (58,609)  (67,298)  (50,462)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (78,129)  (58,609)  (67,298)  (50,462)

- 1% lowering of interest rates

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (53,676)  (40,257)  (52,402)  (39,307)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (53,676)  (40,257)  (52,402)  (39,307)

 +5% worsening of base renewal expense

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (20,292)  (15,219)  (15,266)  (11,455)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (20,292)  (15,219)  (15,266)  (11,455)

 + 1% worsening of expense inflation rate

-Net insurance contracts liabilities/assets (41,122)  (30,836)  (29,307)  (21,986)

-Net reinsurance assets/liabilities -  -  -  -

 (41,122)  (30,836)  (29,307)  (21,986)

Page 258

NCB Financial Group Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2025
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

49. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(f) Capital management
The Group’s objectives when managing capital, which is a broader concept than the ‘equity’ on the face of
the statement of financial position, are:
 To comply with the capital requirements set by the regulators of the financial markets where the entities

within the Group operate;
 To safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern so that it can continue to provide returns

for stockholders and benefits for other stakeholders; and
 To maintain a strong capital base to support the development of its business.